

Nos. 18-1334, 18-1475, 18-1496, 18-1514, 18-1521

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR
PUERTO RICO,

Petitioner,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.,
Respondents.

[Caption Continued on Following Page]

BRIEF OF THE DRA ENTITIES AS *AMICI CURIAE* CHALLENGING THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE RULING AND SUPPORTING THE *DE FACTO OFFICER DOCTRINE* RULING

Peter J. Amend	Robert Loeb
Matthew R. Shahabian	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &	Douglas S. Mintz
SUTCLIFFE LLP	ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
51 West 52nd Street	SUTCLIFFE LLP
New York, NY 10019	1152 15th Street NW
Arturo J. García-Solá	Washington, DC 20005
Nayuan Zouairabani	(202) 339-8400
MCCONNELL VALDÉS LLC	rloeb@orrick.com
270 Muñoz Rivera Ave.	
Suite 7	
Hato Rey, PR 00918	

Counsel for Amici Curiae

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, ET AL.,
Respondents.

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS OF
ALL TITLE III DEBTORS OTHER THAN COFINA,
Petitioner,
v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.,
Respondents.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,
v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.,
Respondents.

UNIÓN DE TRABAJADORES DE LA
INDUSTRIA ELÉCTRICA Y RIEGO, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR
PUERTO RICO, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Government Development Bank For Puerto Rico Falls Victim To The Puerto Rico Fiscal Crisis.....	7
II. Congress Enacts PROMESA, Which Includes Title VI's Consensual Restructuring Process For Puerto Rico Instrumentalities And Their Bondholders.....	9
III. The Puerto Rico Legislature Creates The Debt Recovery Authority To Restructure GDB Debts Under Title VI.....	12
IV. The DRA Issues "New Bonds" That Resolve The GDB's \$4.7 Billion In Debt.....	16
V. Aurelius' Position Risks Harming Puerto Rico And Undermining Hard Negotiated Compromises	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrade v. Lauder</i> , 729 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>Aurelius Inv., LLC v. Puerto Rico</i> , 915 F.3d 838 (1st Cir. 2019)	6, 18, 20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	20
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	19
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	21
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....	20
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	9
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	21
Statutes	
48 U.S.C. § 2104(2).....	10

48 U.S.C. § 2121(a).....	2
48 U.S.C. § 2124(i)	12
48 U.S.C. §§ 2161-77	9
48 U.S.C. § 2231	10
48 U.S.C. § 2231(a)(1)	11
48 U.S.C. § 2231(a)(2)	10
48 U.S.C. § 2231(a)(8)	10
48 U.S.C. § 2231(a)(9)	11
48 U.S.C. § 2231(a)(10)	10
48 U.S.C. § 2231(a)(15)	10
48 U.S.C. § 2231(b).....	10
48 U.S.C. § 2231(d).....	11
48 U.S.C. § 2231(e).....	10, 11
48 U.S.C. § 2231(g).....	11
48 U.S.C. § 2231(g)(1)	10
48 U.S.C. § 2231(g)(1)(C)	12
48 U.S.C. § 2231(g)(2)	12
48 U.S.C. § 2231(h)	12
48 U.S.C. § 2231(i)	11

48 U.S.C. § 2231(j).....	10, 12
48 U.S.C. § 2231(m)	10
48 U.S.C. § 2231(m)(1)(B)	12
48 U.S.C. § 2231(m)(1)(D)	12
Emergency Moratorium & Financial Rehabilitation Act, 2016 P.R. Laws 160	13
GDB Debt Restructuring Act (Act No. 109- 2017).....	13, 14, 17
Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act, 48 U.S.C. § 2101 et seq.	9

Other Authorities

Andrew Biggs et al., <i>Privatize Puerto Rico's Power</i> , Wall St. J. (June 29, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/yy3k5q4u	11
CUSIP: 36829QAA3, Electronic Municipal Market Access, https://tinyurl.com/	17
DRA Parties' Motion and Memorandum of Law in Support of Their Motion for Re- lief from the Automatic Stay, or in the Alternative, Ordering Payment of Ade- quate Protection, <i>In re Puerto Rico</i> , No. 17 BK 3283 (D.P.R. Bankr. June 25, 2019) (ECF No. 7643)	8

Financial Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico, Unanimous Consent, May 8, 2018, https://tinyurl.com/y3t7mxbh	15
Financial Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico, Unanimous Written Consent Approving Authorization of Government Development Bank of Puerto Rico and Certification of Qualifying Modification Pursuant to Title VI of PROMESA, Nov. 2, 2018, https://tinyurl.com/y3yehvcb	15
Financial Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico, Unanimous Written Consent Approving Authorization of Government Development Bank of Puerto Rico and Certification of Restructuring Support Agreement Pursuant to Title VI of PROMESA, July 12, 2017, https://tinyurl.com/y5h7lt46	14
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order Approving Qualifying Modifica- tion for the Government Development Bank for Puerto Rico Pursuant to Sec- tion 601(m)(1)(D) of the Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act, <i>In re Gov't Dev. Bank for Puerto Rico</i> , No. 18 Civ. 1561 (D.P.R. Nov. 7, 2018) (ECF No. 270).....	15, 16
First, Second, Third, and Fourth Amendments to RSA, https://tinyurl.com/y3t7mxbh	14

GDB Debt Recovery Authority, Offering Memorandum, Nov. 7, 2018, https://tinyurl.com/y5dzns7	16
Dawn Giel, <i>Puerto Rico's Oversight Board Strikes \$35 Billion Restructuring Deal With Commonwealth's Bondholders,</i> CNBC, June 16, 2019, https://tinyurl.com/y44y5e49	18
Gurtin Mun. Bond Mgmt., Mun. Credit Research Report, July 2014, https://tinyurl.com/yxrefr9t	8
Kobre & Kim LLP, The Financial Oversight & Management Board for Puerto Rico, Independent Investigator, Final Investi- gative Report (Aug. 20, 2018).....	7, 8
Letter from AAFAF to Financial Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico, Oct. 31, 2018, https://tinyurl.com/y3yehvcb	15
<i>Moody's Revises Outlook for Govt. Dev. Bank for Puerto Rico Senior Notes To Stable; C Rating Affirmed</i> , Moody's, Nov. 16, 2018, https://tinyurl.com/yx96pkk9	17
Luis Valentin Ortiz, <i>Puerto Rico Wins Court Approval For Sales Tax-Backed Debt Restructuring</i> , Reuters, Feb. 4, 2019, https://tinyurl.com/y2nzttjy	18

Press Release, Governor of Puerto Rico, <i>AAFAF and GDB Announce the Settlement of Litigation Brought By the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors Appointed in the Title III Cases, Oct. 10, 2018,</i> https://tinyurl.com/yxws2bvh	16
Press Release, Governor of Puerto Rico, <i>Government of Puerto Rico Announces Consummation of the GDB Qualifying Modification, Nov. 29, 2018,</i> https://tinyurl.com/y4498db8	17
Restructuring Support Agreement, May 15, 2017, https://tinyurl.com/y5h7lt46 (Ex. A to Letter from AAFAF to Financial Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico, June 30, 2017)	13
David A. Skeel Jr., <i>Reflections on Two Years of P.R.O.M.E.S.A.</i> , 87 Rev. Jur. UPR 862 (2018)	10, 11
Title VI Application of the Government De- velopment Bank for Puerto Rico and the Puerto Rico Fiscal Agency and Financial Advisory Authority ¶ 8, <i>In re Gov't Dev. Bank for Puerto Rico</i> , No. 18-01561 (LTS) (D.P.R. Aug. 10, 2018) (ECF No. 1)	7, 8, 9, 13, 14

Mary Williams Walsh, *Hedge Funds Sue to
Freeze Puerto Rico Bank's Assets, N.Y.*
Times DealBook, Apr. 4, 2016,
<https://tinyurl.com/y35547kd>8
